

No. _____

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

————— ◆ —————
AMERICAN EXPLORATION & MINING
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RYAN ZINKE, ET AL.,

Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

————— ◆ —————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

————— ◆ —————
STEVEN J. LECHNER
Counsel of Record
DAVID C. MCDONALD
Mountain States Legal Foundation
2596 South Lewis Way
Lakewood, Colorado 80227
(303) 292-2021
lechner@mountainstateslegal.com
dmcdonald@mountainstateslegal.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS AT ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. LEGAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. The Mining Law	2
B. <i>Midwest Oil</i>	3
C. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act	5
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	11
III. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	16

I.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S FLAWED SEVERABILITY ANALYSIS PERPETUATES THE EVIL THAT CONGRESS SOUGHT TO REMEDY IN PASSING FLPMA.....	16
A.	FLPMA Was Passed In Response To Decades Of Unfettered Executive Discretion In Withdrawing Federal Lands	19
B.	FLPMA’s Legislative History Demonstrates Congress’s Intent To Constrain The Executive’s Ability To Withdraw Federal Lands	22
II.	THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAILED TO PROPERLY ANALYZE FLPMA’S TEXT AND STRUCTURE, WHICH PROVE CONGRESS WOULD NOT HAVE GRANTED THE SECRETARY LARGE-TRACT WITHDRAWAL AUTHORITY WITHOUT THE VETO.....	24
A.	Congress Declared Its Intent To Rein In The Executive.....	25
B.	Congress Overruled <i>Midwest Oil</i> And Repealed Existing Withdrawal Authorities	25
C.	Congress Mandated That Withdrawals Could Be Made Only In Accordance With All The Statutorily Imposed Limitations	27

D. Congress Purposefully Tied The Legislative Veto To The Secretary’s Large-Tract Withdrawal Authority	30
E. Congress Intended For There To Be A Distinction Between Large- And Small-Tract Withdrawals.....	31
F. FLPMA’s Severability Clause Does Not Carry Talismanic Weight.....	33
III. THE ISSUES IN THIS CASE HAVE NATIONAL SIGNIFICANCE.....	34
CONCLUSION.....	39
APPENDIX	
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, December 12, 2017.....	1a
U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Order on Motions for Partial Summary Judgment, March 20, 2013.....	66a
U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Order on Motion for Reconsideration, May 16, 2013	109a
U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Order on Motion for Entry of Final Judgment, July 12, 2013.....	128a

U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, September 30, 2014	137a
U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Order on Motions to Dismiss, January 8, 2013 ...	202a
U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Final Judgment, September 30, 2014	271a
43 U.S.C. § 1701 (FLPMA Section 102)	272a
43 U.S.C. § 1714 (FLPMA Section 204)	275a
90 Stat. 2792 (FLPMA Section 704(a))	283a
90 Stat. 2794 (FLPMA Section 707).....	284a
U.S. District Court for the District of Arizona, Declaration of Dr. Karen Wenrich, July 19, 2012	285a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	17, 24, 28, 33, 35
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002)	27
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	16–17, 33
<i>Deffebach v. Hawke</i> , 115 U.S. 392 (1885).....	2
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005)	23
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984)	23
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004)	28
<i>Hill v. Wallace</i> , 259 U.S. 44 (1922)	30
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	1, 14, 17
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	29
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	39
<i>Louisiana Public Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	3
<i>Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n</i> , 497 U.S. 871 (1990)	6

<i>Lynch v. Alworth-Stephens Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 364 (1925)	27
<i>Mackey v. Lanier Collection Agency & Serv., Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 825 (1988)	26
<i>Miller v. Albright</i> , 523 U.S. 420 (1998)	29
<i>Mount Royal Joint Venture v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 745 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Andrus</i> , 499 F. Supp. 383 (D. Wyo. 1980).....	18, 22
<i>Nicklos Drilling Co. v. Cowart</i> , 907 F.2d 1552 (5th Cir. 1990).....	27
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	30
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984)	30
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	33
<i>State of Cal. ex rel. State Water Res. Control Bd. v. FERC</i> , 966 F.2d 1541 (9th Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>S. Utah Wilderness All. v. BLM</i> , 425 F.3d 735 (10th Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>Tuan Anh Nguyen v. INS</i> , 533 U.S. 53 (2001)	28
<i>Union Oil Co. of California v. Smith</i> , 249 U.S. 337 (1919)	3

<i>United States v. Diaz-Gomez</i> , 680 F.3d 477 (5th Cir. 2012).....	27
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968)	34
<i>United States v. Midwest Oil Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 459 (1915)	4, 5, 20, 26
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875)	30
<i>United States v. Shumway</i> , 199 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 1999).....	3
<i>Watt v. W. Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 36 (1983)	39
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	33
<i>Wilbur v. United States ex rel. Krushnic</i> , 280 U.S. 306 (1930)	3

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

<i>Castle v. Womble</i> , 19 Pub. Lands Dec. 455 (1894)	2
U.S. Attorney General, <i>Withdrawal of Public Lands</i> , 40 U.S. Op. Atty. Gen. (1941)	5

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION

U.S. Const. Art. IV, § 3, cl. 2	2
---------------------------------------	---

STATUTES

36 Stat. 847 (1910), Pickett Act.....	4, 5, 20
---------------------------------------	----------

8 U.S.C. § 1421(d)	29
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
30 U.S.C. § 21a, Mining and Minerals Policy Act of 1970	7, 35
30 U.S.C. § 22 <i>et seq.</i> , Mining Law.....	<i>passim</i>
30 U.S.C. § 22	3
30 U.S.C. § 23	3
30 U.S.C. § 26	3
30 U.S.C. § 28f.....	38
42 U.S.C. § 4321 <i>et seq.</i> , National Environmental Policy Act,	13
43 U.S.C. § 1701 <i>et seq.</i> , Federal Land Policy and Management Act	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(4).....	9, 25
43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(12).....	7, 35
43 U.S.C. § 1702(c)	7
43 U.S.C. § 1702(j)	9
43 U.S.C. § 1702(l).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1712(e)(3).....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1714(a).....	9, 27
43 U.S.C. § 1714(b)(1).....	13
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)	31, 32

43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(1)	<i>passim</i>
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(2)	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(c)(2)(1)–(12)	31
43 U.S.C. § 1714(d).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(d)(1).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(d)(2).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(d)(3).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(e)	10
43 U.S.C. § 1714(f).....	18
43 U.S.C. § 1732(a).....	7
43 U.S.C. § 1732(b).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1744	8
43 U.S.C. § 1781(f).....	8
43 U.S.C. § 1782	8

PUBLIC LAWS

Pub. L. 88-606, 78 Stat. 982 (1964).....	5
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976), Federal Land Policy and Management Act	6
Section 704(a)	9, 26
Section 707.....	15

Pub. L. 98-406, Title III, 98 Stat. 1485 (1984), Arizona Wilderness Act.....	11
---	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

122 Cong. Rec. 23,434–57 (July 22, 1976)	23, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 94-1163 (1976)	22, 23
S. Rep. No. 94-583 (1975)	6

FEDERAL REGISTER

6 Fed. Reg. 4,963 (Sept. 27, 1941).....	5
30 Fed. Reg. 12,076 (Sept. 22, 1965)	20
32 Fed. Reg. 11,876 (Aug. 17, 1967).....	21
59 Fed. Reg. 39,701 (Aug 4, 1994).....	18
74 Fed. Reg. 35,887 (July 21, 2009)	13
77 Fed. Reg. 2,563 (Jan. 18, 2012)	13
79 Fed. Reg. 49,535 (Aug. 21, 2014).....	18
80 Fed. Reg. 57,635 (Sept. 24, 2015).....	36
82 Fed. Reg. 47,248 (Oct. 11, 2017).....	36
83 Fed. Reg. 7,065 (Feb. 16, 2018)	37

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- 1 Charles F. Wheatley, Jr., *STUDY OF WITHDRAWALS AND RESERVATIONS OF PUBLIC DOMAIN LANDS*, (1969) 4, 5
- 2A N. Singer, *STATUTES AND STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION* § 46.06 (rev. 6th ed. 2000) 28
- Congressional Research Service, Carol Hardy Vincent, *et al.*, *Federal Land Ownership: Overview and Data*, (Mar. 3, 2017)..... 38
- David Getches, *Managing the Public Lands: The Authority of the Executive to Withdraw Lands*, 22 NAT. RESOURCES J. 280 (1982) 20, 32, 32
- Glenn Chatmas Smith, *From Unnecessary Surgery to Plastic Surgery: A New Approach to the Legislative Veto Severability Cases*, 24 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 397 (1987) 33
- Grand Canyon Watershed Protection Act of 2008: Hearing on H.R. 5583 Before H. Subcomm. On National Parks, Forests and Public Lands*, 110th Cong. (2008)..... 12
- National Mining Association, *Economic Contributions of Mining* (Sept. 2017) 36
- Public Land Law Review Commission, *ONE THIRD OF THE NATION'S LAND* (1970)..... *passim*

Robert L. Glicksman, <i>Severability and the Realignment of the Balance of Power over the Public Lands: The Federal Land Policy and Land Management Act</i> , 36 HASTINGS L.J. 1 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
Scott W. Hardt, <i>Federal Land Management in the Twenty-First Century: From Wise Use to Wise Stewardship</i> , 18 HARV. ENVTL. L. REV. 345 (1994)	19
Senate Comm. On Energy and Natural Resources, 95th Cong., <i>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY OF THE FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND MANAGEMENT ACT OF 1976</i> , (1978).....	6
<i>The Northern Arizona Mining Continuity Act of 2011: Hearing on H.R. 3155 Before the H. Subcomm. On National Parks, Forests and Public Lands</i> , 112th Cong. (2011).....	12
USDA, <i>Final Report Pursuant to Executive Order 13783 on Promoting Energy Independence and Economic Growth</i> (2017) ..	37
WEBSTER’S NEW TWENTIETH CENTURY DICTIONARY, (Unabridged, 2d ed. 1979)	29
